PUBLIC NOTICE PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 - SECTION 14(2)

(TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF WAITING OF CARAVANS & MOTOR CARAVANS 8PM - 7AM) (A487 & WELSH ROAD), NEWGALE

Pembrokeshire County Council hereby gives notice that with effect from Thursday 13th August 2020, no person shall cause or permit any motor caravan to wait between the hours of 8pm – 7am along those sections of the A487 and Welsh Road, Newgale, as contained in the Schedule to this notice.

'The Pembrokeshire County Council (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2011' will therefore be temporarily amended to:

Schedule 2.18 – No Waiting 8pm-7am Caravans and Motor Caravans

Insert:

A487 Newgale

North side – the northern layby located at a point approximately 275 metres east of the junction with Welsh Road.

South side – i) the southern layby located at a point approximately 70 metres east of the junction with Welsh Road'

ii) the southern layby located at a point approximately 340 metres east of the junction with Welsh Road.

Welsh Road

Both sides – from the junction with the A487 at Newgale sout to its junction with the class III (C3067) road leading to Roch at Cliff Cottages.

The restrictions are necessary to address safety concerns in respect of obstructive parking by motor caravans (also known as Motorhomes) that is taking place along the public highway and associated health and safety issues. The problem is as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic which has led to high levels of traffic in the County which has in turn had an impact on the network. The restrictions aim to ensure that a through route is maintained along the roads affected and to safeguard the public and road users.

This notice shall continue in force for a period of 21 days after which time its provision may be extended by a further 21 days and/or a Temporary Traffic Regulation Order under Section 14(1) of the same Act.

Dated the 13th August 2020

Darren Thomas
Head of Infrastructure
Pembrokeshire County Council
County Hall
Haverfordwest